

No. 10-1293

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Petitioners*,  
v.

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Petitioners*,  
v.

ABC INC., ET AL. *Respondents*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR  
NATIONAL RELIGIOUS BROADCASTERS  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

---

CRAIG L. PARSHALL  
*Counsel of Record*  
GENERAL COUNSEL,  
NATIONAL RELIGIOUS  
BROADCASTERS  
9510 Technology Dr.  
Manassas, VA 20110  
cparshall@nrb.org  
(703)330-7000  
*Attorney for the Amicus  
Curiae*

JOSEPH C. CHAUTIN III  
ELISE M. STUBBE  
HARDY, CAREY, CHAUTIN &  
BALKIN, LLP  
*Co-Counsel*  
1080 West Causeway  
Approach,  
Mandeville, LA 70471  
(985)629-0777

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The Court of Appeals fatally ignored the “Community Standards” element of the FCC Rules .....	8
A. The “community standards” element is an integral and constitutionally valid part of the FCC policy .....	8
B. “Community standards” counsel in favor of the FCC rulings.....	12
II. The Court of Appeals misjudged the supposed “harm” to free speech .....	16
III. Reversal will foster First Amendment Values .....	20
A. The <i>Pacifica</i> case was misapplied by the Court of Appeals.....	20
B. The <i>Brown</i> case counsels reversal of the Court of Appeals.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002) .....	3, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Beach v. Yellow Freight Sys.</i> , 312 F.3d 391 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Bethel School Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) .....	27
<i>Board of Ed., Island Trees Union Free School Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) ..	27
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Assn.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2010) .....	6, 7, 26, 27
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	27
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975) ...	11
<i>Farrell v. Burke</i> , 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009) .....	18, 20, 23, 24
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 613 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) .....	27
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	10
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) .....	6, 25
<i>Reeves v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 594 F.3d 798 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Rush v. Scott Specialty Gases, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 476 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	22, 23
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	22, 23
<i>Tutman v. WBBM-TV, Inc./CBS, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 1044 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Kilbride</i> , 584 F.3d 1240 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	12, 13

<i>United States v. Little</i> , 365 Fed. Appx. 159 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010) .....	26

### **Statutes, Regulations and Legislative History**

47 U.S.C. § 231 (e)(6).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 534(a).....	22
47 U.S.C. § 535(a).....	23
Public Telecommunications Act of 1992 § 16(a), Pub. L. No. 102-356, 106 Stat. 954.....	18
The Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-385, 106 Stat. 1460.....	22
The Satellite Home Viewer Improvement Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-113, 113 Stat. 1501 .....	23
47 U.S.C. § 338, <i>et seq</i> .....	23
47 C.F.R. § 76.66 .....	23

### **FCC Orders**

<i>Saving Private Ryan</i> , 20 FCC Rcd. 4507 (2005)...	11
---	----

## Other Sources

- 30.9% of American TV Households Now  
Subscribe to Alternate Delivery, an  
All-Time High, While Wired Cable Hits  
21-Year Low*, TVB Local Media Marketing  
Solutions, TVB.org, June 9, 2011 ..... 21
- Air America Host Suspended for Clinton Slur*,  
TheNewYorkTimes.com, April 4, 2008..... 15
- Cristina Nehring, *Big Wolfe on Campus*,  
New York Magazine Book Review,  
Nymag.com, May 21, 2005 ..... 18, 19
- Dow Lohnes, *Obscenity, Indecency, and  
Profanity: Guidelines For Broadcasters*,  
June 2006..... 19
- Fox 5's Ernie Anastos tells weatherman to 'Keep  
F---ing that chicken' on the air; says he's sorry*,  
NewDailyNews.com, September 17, 2009..... 14
- Karel and engineer fired in one-paragraph  
e-mail and three-minute phone call*,  
Examiner.com, November 11, 2008 ..... 15
- Kathy Griffin: If I Curse on New Year's Eve  
CNN Will Immediately Yank Me Off Live TV*,  
Mediaite.com, December 18, 2010 15

Laura Fisherman, <i>Victoria Firefighters Terminated Over Nude Photos at Station</i> , Houston Employment Laws Blog.com, April 13, 2011 .....	16
<i>'Mob' talk dooms radio show</i> , NewYork Post.com, April 23, 2011 .....	15
<i>NBC anchor under fire after using F-word on live TV</i> , The Daily Voice.com, May 14, 2008 .....	14
<i>NBC News Analyst Suspended for Obama Obscenity</i> , FoxNews.com, June 30, 2011.....	13
<i>Over-the-air TV homes increase 10% to 46 million</i> , Rapid TV News, August 6, 2011 .....	21
Shannon Halligan, <i>Teacher resigns over racy music video</i> , WWLP.com, June 22, 2011.....	16
<i>Station Erred in Firing Reporter Who Cursed, Arbitrator Says</i> , TheNewYorkTimes.com, June 1, 2006.....	14
Thomas W. Hazlett, Sarah Oh, Drew Clark, <i>The Overly Active Corpse of Red Lion</i> , Northwestern Journal of Technology and Intellectual Property, Fall 2010 .....	25
<i>WDBJ slip-up a viral sensation</i> , The Roanoke Times, Roanoke.com, June 11, 2011.....	15
